

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

In the matter of the application of

:  
: Index No. 652382/2014  
:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE  
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF  
NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,  
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION, LAW DEBENTURE TRUST  
COMPANY OF NEW YORK, WELLS FARGO  
BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK  
USA, N.A., AND DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL  
TRUST COMPANY (as trustees under various Pooling  
and Servicing Agreements and indenture trustees under  
various Indentures), AEGON USA Investment  
Management, LLC (intervenor), Bayerische  
Landesbank (intervenor), BlackRock Financial  
Management, Inc. (intervenor), Cascade Investment,  
LLC (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Bank of  
Atlanta (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage  
Corporation (Freddie Mac) (intervenor), the Federal  
National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae)  
(intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management L.P.  
(intervenor), Voya Investment Management LLC (f/k/a  
ING Investment LLC) (intervenor), Invesco Advisers,  
Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor),  
Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor),  
Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor),  
Pacific Investment Management Company LLC  
(intervenor), Sealink Funding Limited (intervenor),  
Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of  
America (intervenor), The Prudential Insurance  
Company of America (intervenor), the TCW Group,  
Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans  
(intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company  
(intervenor),

:  
: Part 60  
:  
: Motion Sequence No. 19  
:  
: Hon. Marcy S. Friedman  
:  
: Oral Argument Requested  
:  
: **MEMORANDUM OF LAW**  
: **IN SUPPORT OF**  
: **RESPONDENT-**  
: **INVESTORS' MOTION TO**  
: **COMPEL THE**  
: **INSTITUTIONAL**  
: **INVESTORS TO PRODUCE**  
: **NEGOTIATION**  
: **DOCUMENTS**

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to CPLR § 7701, seeking judicial  
instruction.

----- X

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

ARGUMENT .....6

I. Documents Relating to the Negotiation of the  
Proposed Settlement Are Material and Necessary .....6

II. The Institutional Investors Cannot Shield Documents  
Behind the California Mediation Privilege .....8

    A. The California Mediation Privilege Is Inapplicable.....8

    B. Even if the California Mediation Privilege Applies, Respondent-Investors  
Should be Permitted Access to the Mediation Documents .....11

CONCLUSION.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Case</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ. Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 403 (1968).....	6
<i>American Fidelity Assurance Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. 11-cv-1284 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 3, 2014) .....	10
<i>Auten v. Auten</i> , 305 N.Y. 155 (1954) .....	9
<i>Babcock v. Johnson</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 473 (1963) .....	9
<i>Blackrock Allocation Target Shares: Series S. Portfolio v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc.</i> , No. 14-cv-09401 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2015) .....	11
<i>Brandman v. Cross &amp; Brown Co. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 125 Misc.2d 185, 186, 479 N.Y.S.2d 435, 436 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1984) .....	9
<i>Cassel v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal.4th 113 (Cal. 2011).....	11
<i>Codey ex rel. New Jersey v. Capital Cities, Am. Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 521 .....	8
<i>Diamond State Ins. Co. v. Utica First Ins. Co.</i> , 37 A.D.3d 160 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	6
<i>Gonzales v. T-Mobile, USA, Inc.</i> , No. 13CV1029-BEN (BLM), 2014 WL 4055365 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2014) .....	11
<i>Hauzinger v. Hauzinger</i> , 842 N.Y.S.2d 6464 (4th Dep’t 2007).....	9
<i>In re Holmes</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 300, 317 (N.Y. 2013) .....	9
<i>Kapon v. Koch</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 32 (2014) .....	6
<i>Kilberg v. Northeast Airlines, Inc.</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 34 (1961) .....	8
<i>Lynbrook Glass &amp; Architectural Metals, Corp. v. Elite Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 5238/88, 1996 WL 34450917 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 20, 1996) <i>aff’d</i> , 656 N.Y.S.2d 291 (2nd Dep’t 1997) .....	9

<i>Milea v. Hugunin</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. 2009) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Basic Research LLC</i> , No. 2:07-CV-871 TS, 2013 WL 1194721 (D. Utah 2013) .....	10
<i>Molina v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. CV 08-04796 MMM, 2008 WL 4447678 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2008) .....	12
<i>People ex. Rel. Spitzer v. Greenberg</i> , 50 A.D.3d 195, 851 N.Y.S.2d 196 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2008) .....	8
<i>Rojas v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal.4th 407 (2004) .....	11
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. A1302490 (C.P. Hamilton Cnty. July 15, 2013) .....	10

**Other Authorities**

Cal. Evid. Code § 1120(a) .....	11
Coben, James R. and Peter N. Thompson, <i>Disputing Irony: A Systematic Look at Litigation about Mediation</i> , 11 HARV. NEGOT. L. REV. 43, 68 (2006) .....	13
CPLR § 12 .....	10
CPLR § 3101 .....	6
CPLR § 408 .....	6
Restatement (Second) § 139 .....	9
